

NOUZE

Suite 600

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Respiratory Health Services 515 Fairmount Ave.

Towson, MD 21286

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
MMB12033

<u>РА</u>ВЕ 1

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

3|04-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN

MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
| HOSPITAL
| 1530 NORWAY AVENUE

HUNTINGTON, WV 25705

304-525-7801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

Control					703	
DAT	E PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING	26/2011 3DATE: 06					2000
LINE		3/25/2011 TITY UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01: UNIT PRICE	3 0 PM AMOUNT
0001		EA 10		79-45	45 00	450.00
	MONTHLY	RENTAL OF	OXYGE	N CONCENTRATORS		
0002		EA	9	79-45	175.00	1750.00
	MONTHLY		AUTO	CPAP W/HEATED HU	the contract of the self-the self-the contract of the contract of the self-the self-	
	(CONTING	JOUS FOSITI	VE AI	RWAY PRESSURE).		
0003		EA	9	79-45	195.00	1950.00
	MONTHLY	RENTAL OF	BI-PA	P WITH HEATED HU	MIDIFICATION	
	(BILEVEI	L POSITIVE	AIRWA	Y PRESSURE).		~
0004		EA	9	79-45	125.00	1250.00
	MONTHLY	0.0000000	CPAP	WITH HEATED HUMI		
	CONTIN	JOUS FOSITI	VE Al	RWAY PRESSURE).		PENED
						AS 24 A TO 06
	,	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Sett on	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	STATE OF A NATIONAL
SIGNATURE	N FT		oce He		-728-8808 DATE	8123111
TITLE	SVP /	FEIN 5	2205	5 4567		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCUM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MMB12033

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

Respiratory Health Services 515 Fairmount Ave. Suite 600 Towson, MD 21286

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
HILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
HOSPITAL

1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

25705

304-525-7801

DATE	PRINTED	ŤĚ	RMS OF SAI	LE .	SHII	VIA:		F.O.8,		FREIGHT TEAMS
07/2 BID OPENING D	6/2011									
LINE CHARGE	Sec. 3 1.384.44.43	_08/25/ QUANTITY	2011   UOP	CAT.	ITEMN	BID C	PEN	ING_TIMEUNIT PRICE	01 <del>`</del>	3.0.PM AMOUNT
				NO.						
005	3	2	BA	٤	79-45			400		800
	MONTH	ILY RENT. (50 psi	1		EA HUMII	OIFICATIO	N E	QUIPMENT.		
		(30 /5)	Compr	(530)		Mask		59.10	۱	11,838.00 7,252.00
006		200	BA	2	71-80	Head Gear		36.	26	7,252.
	CPAP	(CONTIN	ous i	OSIT	VE AIRWA	Y PRESSU	RE)	NASAL	1	
	MASK	WITH HE	AD GEA	R.		MasK		95.	15	19,150.00
007			BA	2	71-80	Had Geor		36.	26	19,150.°° 7,252°°
	CPAP	200 (CONTIN	uous i	OSIT	VE AIRWA	AY PRESSU	RE)	FULL FACE	<u> </u>	
	ИТТН	HEAD GE	AR.							
008		200	EA	2	71-80			44.	3)	8,862.00
	CPAP		dous i	OSIT	VE AIRWA	Y PRESSU	RE)	TUBING.		
009			HR	9	48-86			46	<u>∞</u>	4,784 00
	RESPI	104 RATORY	HERA	IST S	ERVICES	- HOURLY	СН	ARGES -		11 10 1
SIGNATURE	0 /	7	I	see he	VERSE SIDE FOR			8-8808	DATE	8/23/11
TITLE	VP VP		FEIN 5	220	54567		Ť		IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOOZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER MMB12033

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

Respiratory Health Services 515 Birmount Ave Suite 600 Towson, MD

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25705 304-525-7801

DATI	E PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F,O,B;	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING	26/2011		
1,53930,1-6 (62552)	00/23/2011 BI		:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT; ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9 A.M. TO 5 P.M.		Dra
0010	HR 948-86	46.00	4,784.00
	104		111011
	RESPIRATORY THERAFIST SERVICES - HOU	RLY CHARGES -	
	WEEKENDS AND/OR HOLIDAYS 9 A.M. TO	5 P.M.	
	* 4 hr. Min		
			4,784 00
0011	HR 948-86	46.00	4, 184
	104		
	RESPIRATORY THERAPIST SERVICES - HOU	RLY CHARGES	
	AFTERHOURS AND EMERGENCIES (AFTER 5	£	
0012	EA 948-86	368.00	57,48.
	156		31,40.
	RESPIRATORY THEREPIST SERVICES - DAI	THE CHARGES FOR	
	MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9 A.M. TO 5 P.M.		
	THIS WILL BE AN OPEN END CONTRACT TO RESPIRATORY THERAPY EQUIPMENT, AND PAND CONSULTING SERVICES ON THE CAMPUTER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS.	PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES IS OF THE HOSPITAL,	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		
	) // /	NE DATE DATE	8/23/11
TITLE	SVP 52 205 4567		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDR	EGG IN SDACE ADOVE I ADEL	ED 'VENDOD'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

MMB12033

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

Respiratory Health Services
515 Fairmount Ave.
Suite 600
Towson, MD 21286

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
HOSPITAL
1530 NORWAY AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV
25705 304-525-7801

DATE PRI	NTED	TE	RMS OF SAI	.É	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TER	MS
07/26/	/2011										
BID OPENING DAT	E: (	08/25/	2011	L.S.M.JESSA	nes essentinos artisenta	BID	OPEN	ITNG TIME	01;	30PM	Accessors
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		TAUOMA	
	EXHIBI	Г 3									
2	YEAR OF MECESSA ORIGINAL MOT EXC	R UNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON	DETA: OBTA: TRACT WELVE NDOR 1	. ANI I "REA IN A I THI (12)	DEXTENDS ASONABLE VEW CONTR E"REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE	FOR A TIME" TIME" TIME" TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME THIS COLUME	PERI HERE RENE ME" THI	EFFECTIVE COD OF ONE EAFTER AS I EW THE PERIOD SHA IS "REASONA ACT FOR ANY SING 30 DAY	(1) S LL BLE	*	
	tn THIS	S CONT	RACT I	OCUMI		TERMS,	CONE	ELSEWHERE DITIONS AND OF THE	11 10 10		
	WRITTER SUBMITT DAYS PR BE IN A ORIGINA	N CONS FED TO RIOR T ACCORD	ENT OF THE I THE ANCE I	THE TRECT EXPI	SPENDING OR OF PU RATION DA THE TERMS	UNIT AI RCHASING TE. SUG AND COI	V DN G TH CH F NDIT	N THE MUTUA VENDOR, HIRTY (30) RENEWAL SHA TIONS OF TH TWO (2) ON	LL E		
	RIGHT TO THE SUPPLIE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE	CEL TIEVENI	IIS CO OOR II I INFI	NTRACT I THE COM RIOR QUA	MMEDIATI MODITIE: LITY OR	ELY S AN DO	RESERVES TH UPON WRITT ND/OR SERVI NOT CONFOR RACT HEREIN	EN CES M		
	AUTHOR:	IZE A , WITH	SPEND:	NG UI IE FII ECIF:	IT TO PU	RCHASE ( REQUIS: IS CONTI	ON T ITIC RACT	ON OR COST FOR			
SIGNATURE	n A			Y	121102 5102 1 511	TELEPHONE	*****		DATE	8/23/11	
TITLE		Ti-	FEIN	~	11211	1 000-	-17	.8 - <u>8808</u>	Noce		OVE
SVI	<u>P</u>		5	2205	4567			ADDRESS CHA	MGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE



Suite 600

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Respiratory Health Services 515 Fairmount Ave.

Towson, MD 21286

# Request for

MMB12033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

25705

304-525-7801

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	É.	SHIP \	/IA		F,O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:	135366.000	08/25/	2011	F23 25.000	Fig. 2231. Water at the Section	BID	PERTI	G TIME	01.	
LINÉ	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	CAUSES	(INCL ION OR	DING	BUT	EMERGENCI NOT LIMIT CIPATED I	ED TO D	ELAYS	IN TRANS		
	APPROX THE ST. THAT T ORDERE	IMATIO ATE SP HE CON D FOR	NS ON ENDIN TRACT DELIV	LY, B G UNI SHAL ERY D	LISTED I ASED ON E I, IT IS L COVER T URING THE HAN THE Q	STIMATE UNDERS HE QUAN TERM O	S SUPI TOOD A TITIES F THE	PLIED BY AND AGRE B ACTUAL CONTRAC	LY ED	
	WRITTE THE VE THE OR VENDOR MAILED	N STAT NDOR F IGINAL AS AU TO TH	E CON OR COI COPY THORI E PUR	TRACT MMODI OF T ZATIO CHASI	ENDING UN ORDER (F TIES COVE HE WV-39 N FOR SHI NG DIVISI NG UNIT.	ORM NUM RED BY SHALL B PMENT,	BER WY THIS ( E MAII A SEC(	V-39) TO CONTRACT LED TO TI OND COPY	HE	
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT	CY PRO	VOID	ENT THE V ION, THE , AND TER	STATE M	AY DE	EM THE	ES	
	SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM	SUPERS IONS W NTS SU ENTS O	EDE AI HICH I CH AS R MAII	NY AN MAY A PRIC NTENA	NS CONTAI D ALL SUB PPEAR ON E LISTS, NCE AGREE AS CD-RO	SEQUENT ANY ATT ORDER F MENTS,	TERMS ACHED ORMS,	S AND PRINTED SALES		
	REV. 0	5/26/2 IES:	009						¥	
	~	/								
SIGNATURE A 1	9 K			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T				Inazz	=1 1
SIGNATURE	111					TELEPHONE	-728-	8808	DATE	8/23/11
TITLE CEVE		F	56	2 205	4567				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOOZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Respiratory Health Services

515 Fairmount Avenue

Towson, MD 21286

Suite 600

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
MMB12033

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

SH-P FO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE

HUNTINGTON, WV

25705 304-525-7801

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	\$H	IP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/	2011			100,000,000,000			200000000000000000000000000000000000000		
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2011			BID	OPENIN	G TIME 0	1,: 30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	ļi	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u></u>					1,,000,000,000		
	BUSINE USPS, VENDOR QUESTI	SS ON FAX, C RECEI ONS WI	8 OURIE VES A LL BE	/9/20 R OR N UNF ANSW	11. QUI E-MAIL. AIR ADVI ERED ORI	CEPTED TH ESTIONS M IN ORDER ANTAGE, N ALLY. IF ESS INQUI	AY BE TO AS O SUBS POSSIB	SENT VIA SURE NO TANTIVE LE, E-MAIL	
	DEPART PURCHA 2019 W	A WAGN MENT O SING D ASHING STON,	F ADM IVISI TON S	ON FREET					
		04-558 : ROBE	and the same of the same		ER@WV.Go	ΟV			
	IN THE AND COI AND OTI IO POL VIRGIN	GOVERNI BID HI NDITION HER LOG ITICAL IA. II	IS RE NS OF CAL GO SUBD F THE	FUSAL THE OVERNI IVISIO VENDO	TO EXTIBID TO (MENT BOILD ONS OF TOOES	END THE POUNTY, S	RICES, CHOOL, BID SI OF WE TO EX	MUNICIPAL HALL EXTEN ST TEND THE	
1	POLITI CLEARL	CAL SUI Y INDIO NOT PRI	BDIVI:	SIONS SUCH CE TH	OF THE REFUSAL E AWARD	STATE, TO IN HIS BOOF THIS	HE VENI ID. SI CONTRA		L
SIGNATURE	11. 1X			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO		DATE	012214
$ $ $\mathcal{O}()$	W					TELEPHONE	728-	8088	8/23/11
TITLE SVP		FE	50 50	2 20E	1567			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14/11	ENIDEOD	ONDINO	TO DEO	INIOPP	TALABAT AA	ID ADDDEGO	10 4 00 141	T ADOUT LADEL	ED WENDOD!



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Respiratory Hearth Semces 515 Fairmount Ave Suite 600 Towson, MD 21286

### Request for Quotation

MMB12033

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

25705 304-525-7801

DATE PRIN	TED TEP	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/2 BID OPENING DATE	2011						
BID OPENING DATE	08/25/2			BTD O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1	URRENTLY UTI	LIZES A OUGH A B HE STATE ENT OF A ONDITION	VISA PURCH ANK, THE OF WEST V LL ORDERS	ASING CA SUCCESSF IRGINIA PLACED B	¥	ICH	,
		VENDOR F	REFERENCE	CDKITLIC	MID		
1	THIS TEAM EXE VERSION WHICH HTTP://WWW.ST	IS AVAI	LABLE HERE	:	THE ONLINE	F	•
		ио	TICE				
i	SIGNED BID	MUST BE	SUBMITTED	TO:			
	PURCHASI BUILDING 2019 WAS	NG DIVIS 15 HINGTON	MINISTRATI ICN STREET, EA 25305-0130	ST			
1	PLEASE NOTE:	A CONVEN	IENCE COPY	WOULD B	E APPRECIATED	),	×
	THE BID SHOUI THE ENVELOPE				ON THE FACE	OF	
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:		RW/FILE	22			
	RFQ. NO.:		MMB12033				
SIGNATURE	// /	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NUMONS	DATE	0/20/1
TITLE	VV I	CIM		86	00-728-8808		8/23/1
IIILE	-	522	54567		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**₩ZOOR** 

Suite 600

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Respiratory Health Services 515 Fairmount Ave.

Towson, MD 21286

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MMB12033

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN 25705 304-525-7801

DATE PI	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF	тег	RMS OF SAL	É	9HIP	VIA	F,O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/26 BID OPENING DA	/2011 TE: (	08/25/2	011			BTD C	PENTNG TIM	E 01.	30PM
LINE	ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	NTITY	UOP	ÇAŤ, NO.	ITÉM NU		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
					MBER IN G		IS NECESSAI	RY	
		r perso Mik			PRINT CL	EARLY):		-	
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	MMB120	33 *****	FOTAL:	<u>See Addenclun</u> #1
									_ ześ
SIGNATURE	7.7/			SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CON	NOITIONS	10175	
TOTAL C.	WV Y					SOO -	728-8808	DATE	8/23/11
TITLE SYF	>	FE	50 S	220.5	54567		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

V/V:38A (Rov.01/01/07)

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

### PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

ndor:	Zespir	story	Health	Se	rvices	

Buyer:	Page;	Regulsition or P.O. No.:
RW22	19	MMB12033
Spending	Unit:	
ハハルコロ	UD/DUL	IE/MMRH

To provide an open-end contract for a Respiratory Therapist Equipment, Supplies and Consulting Services.

The purpose of this request is to obtain Rentals for Respiratory Therapist Equipment, as well as providing Supplies and Consulting Services at the State Owned & Operated Psychiatric Hospital, Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital.

### MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to provide a Licensed Respiratory Therapist (RT) who must schedule and coordinate a weekly visit with the appropriate designee of each unit, to consult and review any issues associated with respiratory equipment or settings for Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital (MMBH) patients, whether rental or hospital property.

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to be responsible for providing on-call respiratory assistance for after hours, weekends, and holidays should any emergency arise due to malfunction of any respiratory equipment and/or new patients being admitted requiring respiratory care.

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to make any specific recommendations for the use and maintenance of equipment whether it is MMBH equipment or Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) equipment and providing Nursing/Clinical Staff with education in conjunction with the Staff Development Department Nurse Educators.

This education must include but not limited to:

- Orientation to the specific equipment being utilized
- Proper use and set up of equipment
- Adjustments made to any equipment being utilized
- Cleaning guidelines
- Discarding and storage of nebulizers
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) apparatus
- Tracheolomy specific care guidelines
- Oxygen concentrators
- Regular filter changes in all respiratory equipment

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to be responsible for ensuring that CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) settings concur with the written physician's order and that the headgear adjustment and fitting is correct for each patient. MMBH (Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital) and the Respiratory Therapist shall review and revise any educational/training suggestions as they occur.

### **EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES:**

MMBH (Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital) shall be responsible for the care and maintenance of hospital owned equipment.

MMBH (Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital)must retain the option to utilize our equipment & supplies whenever possible including:

- CPAP (Continuous Positive Alrway Pressure) Machines
- Nebulizers
- Pulse Oximeters
- Oxygen Concentrators
- Nebulizer Tubing
- Oxygen Tubing
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) Mask
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) Tubing
- Trachea Care Kits
- Trachea humidifier supplies
- Trachea tubes

WV-36A (Rev. 01/01/07)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

# PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:	Respi	ratory	Health	Services
	7			

Buyer:	Page:	Requisition or P.O. No.:
RW22		MMB12033
Spending	Unit:	
WVDHI	HR/BHH	F/MMBH

### RENTAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE:

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to be responsible for maintaining the proper function of rental equipment and they must complete quarterly checks consisting of analyzing the units and changing of internal filters. In the event of equipment failure the Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must provide a replacement or exchange. equipment as deemed necessary within 2 hours of notification. RHS currently contracts the billing BILLING PATIENT FOR RENTAL EQUIPMENT:

OF All 3rd party payors

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must agree to be responsible for billing the patient's insurance carrier for any and all rental equipment and/or supplies.

Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital agrees to be responsible for the cost of and all rental equipment and/or supplies when the patient has no medical insurance to bill.

### BILLING FOR ANY/ALL RENTAL EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES:

All invoices must be paid in arrears.

### RENTAL EQUIPMENT:

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must provide pricing for the following items, this must reflect monthly rates:

### Rental Equipment:

- Oxygen Concentrators
- Auto CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) with heated humidification
- Bi-PAP (Bilevel Positive Airway Pressure) with heated humidification
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) with heated humidification
- Trachea humidification equipment

### SUPPLIES:

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must provide pricing for the following supplies, these are actual purchase prices per unit:

### Supplies:

- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) Nasal Mask with Head Gear
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) Full Face with Head Gear
- CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) Tubing

### SERVICES:

Vendor (Agency/Respiratory Therapist) must submit pricing for the following visits and/or times or service:

- Hourly charges for services provided Monday Friday 9am to 5pm
- Hourly charges for services provided weekends and/or holidays
- Hourly charges for services provided after hours and/or emergency calls
- Daily charges for specific services provided (8hr minimum)

### AWARD:

Contract will be awarded to the successful bidder based on lowest bid grand total meeting specifications.

### RENEWAL:

This contract may be renewed upon the mutual written consent of both parties. Such renewal should be accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and shall be limited to two (2) one (1) year periods.

Terms, conditions and pricing set herein are firm for the life of the contract.

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor: Respiratory Health Struices P.O. Date: 08/25/2011

Requisition / P.O. No.: Page of. Pages MB12033 File: RW22 Accl. No.: 5156-2012-2927-335-030 PROJ 3119 Spending Unit: WVDHHR/BHHF/MMBH

		WVDHHR/BH		
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		COST SHEET Quantities are estimates and are only for bidding purpose.		
		MONTHLY RENTAL EQUIPMENT:	11-00	
#1	10 EA	OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS	175°°	45000
#2	10 EA	AUTO CPAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE)		1750.00
#3	10 EA	BI-PAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION (BILEVEL POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE)	195.00	1950.00
#4	10 EA	CPAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE)	125.00	
#5	2 EA	TRACHEA HUMIDIFICATION EQUIPMENT (50 psi Compressor)	400	800
		SUPPLIES: - * See Addudum ps. 5 for Details		
#5	200 EA	NASAL MASK WITH HEAD GEAR	59.19 , 36.26 95.75	11,838.6
#6	200 EA	Mush CPAP (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) إلى دميل الكورة FULL FACE WITH HEAD GEAR	36.76	19,150, °C -7,252.°
#7	200 EA	CPAP (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) TUBING	44.31	8,86Z.º
		SERVICES:	4600	47 84 , <sup>00</sup>
#8		HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES * 4 hr. Min - MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9 A.M 5 P.M.	4600	4,784
#9	104 HR	HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES ★ 4 hr. Min. - WEEKENDS AND/OR HOLIDAYS 9 A.M 5 P.M.	1460	4,78400
#10	104 HR	HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES \$ 4 hr. win por - AFTERHOURS AND EMERGENCIES (AFTER 5 P.M.) call of	368.	
#11	156 DAYS	DAILY CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED FOR 8 HOURS - MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9,AM 5 P.M.		57.408 See Addendum
		GRAND TOTAL		#1
		BIDS SUBMITTED BY: Mike Harvey		
		SIGNATURE:		
		COMPANY: Respiratory Health Services		
		DATE: 8/22 2011		

RFQ No. MMB12033

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: Bespiratory (les 14h Services Authorized Signature: Date: 8/23/11 State of Bensylvania County of Chester, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 23 day of August, 20/1. My Commission expires Oct 14 , 20/1. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC And Muric Light

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Notarial Seal
Anne Marie Lysle, Notary Public
New London Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires Oct. 14, 2012
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Rev. 09/08

# State of West Virginia VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1 -		Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
2	2.	years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,  Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3	3. <del>/</del>	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4	\$. ——	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5	ö. 	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
-	3,	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
r	equire agains	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty t such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency ucted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
t	authori he req	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid juired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information ad by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
ć	and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ccurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
		: Respiratory Health Services signed: Dall
ſ	Date:_	8/23/h Title: SVP

'Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.



NOOZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0180

### Request for Quotation

MMB12033

PAGE:

ORIGINAL

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

Respiratory Health Service	9
515 Fair mount Ave	
Suite 600	
Towson, MD 21286	

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
HOSPITAL
1530 NORWAY AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV
25705 304-525-7801

Vendor# 424134331

VC	MOL	4241343	31							
DATE PRIN			MS OF SAL	E	SHII	VIA:	<b>I</b>	F.O.B.		FRÉIGHT TEAMS
08/12/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE	:	08/25/2	2011			BID	OPENI	ING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	2. ADD SHOULD	ENDUM A BE SIO	ACKNOV	ADDEI MSWEI MLEDGI MD RI	ETURNED	TTACHED. ATTACHE	R BII	HIS DOCUMEN D. FAILURE FION OF YOU	TO	
					REQU	ISITION I	ю.:	MMB12033		
	ADDEND	OUM ACKI	OWLE	OGEMEI	T					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	ND H	AVE M	DE THE		REV	ING CHECKED VISIONS TO FC.	)	*
	NO. 1	NO.	S:	X						
	NO. 3									*
			•							
	NO. 5			, ma	un ma ~	OMBTEN ==		AGET DE OF		
								ECEIPT OF OF BIDS.		
1.			10.0000	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO				
SIGNATURE	, (1)x	7				TELEPHONE	128	-2505	ATE	8/23/11
TITLE SVP	4	FI	EIN 50	DAE	4567		120		IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		DOMESTIC S				n Anneses	111.55	ACE AROVE LAF		



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MMB12033

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

Respiratory Health Services 515 Fairmount Ave Suite 600 Towson, MD 21286

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
HOSPITAL
1530 NORWAY AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV
25705 304-525-7801

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.	J.	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
08/12 BID OPENING DATE	2011									
BID OPIENING DATE	i: 	08/25/	2011	C 9 (64) (2 - 4 )	r	BID-G	PENING	TIMEO	1;301	PM
LINE		YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUA	IBER	UN.	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	2. (1. 1.02)	and the second	2444 A. B. B. B.	14. /			<u> </u>		******	
								-		
			The state of the s		DERSTAND T	The second secon				
	1				ASSUMED T					
					L IS NOT B		ONLY		1	
					WRITING AL					
					FFICIAL A					
						7				
						112/	()	Alla Hans		
					\			Mike Harvi un Servic	, )	
							NATURE	<i>C</i> 3	4	
					D	es aveto	m Heat	M Service	es"	
					)	c N	T. Harry		•	
						CC	MPANY			
						8/3	1102 25			
						מת	ATE			
						Di	1111			
	NOTE:	THIS A	DEND	JM AC	KNOWLEDGEN	MENT SHO	ULD BE	SUBMITTE	D	
	WITH TH	HE BID	1						1	
		22 20								
	REV. 09	9/21/2	ф09							
				ID OF	ADDEMORM	NO 1				
			El	AD OF	ADDENDUM	NO. I				
					ĺ					
			ł							
				é	}					
			1							
1.0	<u> </u>			SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	0. /V			a de la carta de l		TELEPHONE	128-8	DAT OAO	E 4/	23/11
TITLE ON		lF	EIN		- 11 /1 7				0/ E0 TO D	
SVF		1	5	2 20	64567		I AI	DURESS CHANG	ES LOB	E NOTED ABOVE

### ADDENDUM #1 MMB12033

### QUESTION #1

Vendor understands that the volume is estimate, however, the quantities listed of 200 each seems excessive. Could a more accurate volume for these items be provided?

### ANSWER #1

The estimation figure of 200 is an estimation based upon a yearly consumption not monthly. Supply and demand can fluctuate according to the medical conditions of our patients admitted. EX: Last month (July) and so far this month we have stayed steady with as high as 11 patients utilizing C-pap machines on the same day.

### **QUESTION #2**

Does the 104 hours reflect the actual or the average number of hours being billed monthly for each item?

### **ANSWER #2**

Average

### **QUESTION #3**

Can you provide the average number of hours per day that the Respiratory therapist is spending on site?

### **ANSWER #3**

We prefer not to set it at an average since the census changes so frequently. We are allowing for them to be at the hospital for 8 hours with maintenance issues, however if they are setting machines it will only be for the time needed to prepare the machines for patient use or repairs.

### **QUESTION #4**

Is this the actual number (104 hours) of 8 hour days utilized over the last year? If not 8-hours, how many hours per each day?

### **ANSWER #4**

This is an approximate number of hours (104) per month. Averaging 3.25 days per week when census is high and/or patients admitted have chronic respiratory related conditions.

### **QUESTION #5**

Does the facility own any respiratory –related equipment that would need to be maintained by vendor? If so, what types? What quantities?

### **ANSWER #5**

MMBH shall be responsible for the care and maintenance of MMBH owned equipment.

### ADDENDUM #1 MMB12033

### **QUESTION #6**

Can you provide the number of patients that are billed monthly by the vendor to third party payers instead of MMBH?

### **ANSWER #6**

We are currently paying for all rentals. Our vendors are not currently billing third party payers re: rentals. This is one of the reasons we are seeking a contract with a Respiratory Agency.

### **QUESTION #7**

Is it permissible for the vendor to use a subcontractor to bill third party payers?

### ANSWER #7

No.

### **QUESTION #8**

There are numerous disposable supplies required with ea trachea humidification equipment including, but not limited to: Trach Masks, Jet Nebulizers, Corrugated Tubing, Water Traps, Trach Ties, T-Adapters, etc. Some items are changed daily; some are changed monthly or as-needed. The single, line itemization does not allow for that detail. How would the state like that detail provided? Or, is it the intention of the facility that the vendors provide the initial set-up and the facility to provide the supplies?

### **ANSWER #8**

For bidding purposes, we have revised the cost sheet to allow for the different items that may be needed during the contract.

Vendor must provide complete initial set up consisting of equipment and supplies needed to properly operate machine at the time of requested delivery; however it is the intent of the hospital to provide disposable supplies as they are needed after initial set up.

V/V-38 (Rev. 01/01/07)

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

## PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor: Raspiratory Hes Hh Services P.O. Dale: 08/25 Unit Price Amount Description Itom No. Quantity COST SHEET Quantities are estimates and are only for bidding purpose. MONTHLY RENTAL EQUIPMENT: OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS 10 EA #1 75.00 AUTO CPAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION 10 EA #2 (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) 95.00 BI-PAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION 10 EA #3 (BILEVEL POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) 25.00 CPAP WITH HEATED HUMIDIFICATION 10 EA #4 (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) TRACHEA HUMIDIFICATION EQUIPMENT (50 psi #5 2 EA Compressor Mask 59.19 11,838 SUPPLIES: Head Gear 36,26 7,252 200 EA CPAP (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) #6 95.75 19,150.00 NASAL MASK WITH HEAD GEAR Mask Jeal Gear 3626 7.252.00 200 EA CPAP (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) #7 FULL FACE WITH HEAD GEAR 44.31 8,862 200 EA CPAP (CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE) 1/8 TUBING 2.44 12.20 5 EA TRACH MASKS 119 JET NEBULIZERS (Pre - Filled) 26.70 5.34 5 EA #10 CORRUGATED TUBING (6 Ft.) 5.45 1.09 #11 5 EA 7.05 1.41 WATER TRAPS #12 5 EA 3.92 19.60 TRACH TIES 5 EA #13 .31 1.55 5 EA T- ADAPTERS #14 SERVICES: 4600 104 HR HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES + 4 hr. Win. #15 - MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9 A.M. - 5 P.M. 104 HR HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES \*4 hr. Min. #16 - WEEKENDS AND/OR HOLIDAYS 9 A.M. - 6 P.M. 4600 \*4 hr per call 104 HR HOURLY CHARGES FOR SERVICES #17 - AFTERHOURS AND EMERGENCIES (AFTER 5 P.M.)

VV-36 (Rev.01/01/07)

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor: Respiratory Health Services P.O. Dale: 08/25/2011

Requisition / P.O. No.: MM812033 

Maria Ma	A	P.O. Date: WVDHHR/BI	Unit Price	Amount
Itom No.	Quantity	Dosoription	Unit Price	Amount
#18	156	DAILY CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED FOR 8 HOURS	368.∞	57,408 131,666,00
	DAYS	- MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 9.AM 5 P.M.		121006 00
		GRAND TOTAL		131,600
		BIDS SUBMITTED BY: Like Harvey		
		SIGNATURE:		
		(2) (1)		
æ		COMPANY: Respirato Health Services		
		DATE: 8 22 2011		
		4		
		ii.		
1020				
	8			
				1
	-			
				<u></u>
			1	
		*		
		g e		
		,		
				1
				131,666.
		•		131,666.